## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2014 - 279 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO SUSPEND CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 174 – "GARAGE SALES" OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE FOR SEPTEMBER 26, 27 AND 28, 2014

**BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford that they do hereby temporarily suspend section §174.2 "License Required" of the Township Code which section requires that, to conduct a garage sale, one must obtain a permit, pay fees and utilize signs provided by the Township; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the suspension of this section of the code is limited to that section only and the suspension shall be for a specific, limited period, namely September 26, 27 and 28, 2014; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Township Council does hereby temporarily amend section §174.4 A "Application Information" of the Township Code so that the person conducting the sale must obtain permission from the property owner to hold such sale; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford that any person who holds a garage sale on September 26, September 27 and/or September 28, 2014 may do so without obtaining a permit, paying permit fees and utilizing Township approved signs but such persons must adhere to all other provisions contained in Chapter 174 and any other related chapters of the Township Code including but not limited to:

§174-5 'Hours of Sale":

§174-6 "B&C uniformity of signs and removal of signs within 48 hours;

§174-7 "Exceptions";

§174-8 "Enforcement, order and decorum"; and

§174-9 "Violations and penalties".

Adopted: August 20, 2014

Adopted this 20<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014 and certified as a true copy of an original

Antoinette Battaglia, Township Clerk